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APPLICANT: GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy Americas, LLC   
 
PROJECT: Economic Simplified Boiling Water Reactor (ESBWR) Design Certification 
 
SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF MARCH 5, 2008, OPEN AND CLOSED MEETING WITH GE-

HITACHI NUCLEAR ENERGY AMERICAS, LLC ON CONTAINMENT DESIGN 
FEATURES AND CONTAINMENT PRESSURE ANALYSIS 

 
On March 5, 2008, an open meeting (8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.) and closed meeting (1:00 p.m. to 
5:00 p.m.) was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) and 
representatives of GE-Hitachi Nuclear Energy Americas LLC (GEH, the applicant), at the GEH 
DC headquarters in the 9th floor of the Warner Building, Washington, D.C.    
 
The meeting was noticed on February 27, 2008 (ML Accession No. 080570578). 
 
GEH provided an affidavit (MFN 08-173, dated February 27, 2008) requesting the following 
topics be withheld as proprietary:  
 
(1) Design of the drywell-to-wetwell vacuum breakers, including details of the proprietary 
 aspects of the vacuum breaker test program. 
 
(2) Design details of the passive containment cooling system (PCCS) vent fan design and 
 proprietary application of TRACG for modeling PCCS vent fan performance. 
 
(3)  TRACG nodalization and application related to containment pressure response  
 (NEDE-33083P-A, Supplement 0, "TRACG Application for ESBWR"). 
 
NRC staff reviewed the meeting topics and the affidavit and concluded that the information GEH 
requested to be discussed in a closed meeting was proprietary. (Request for Withholding 
Information from Public Disclosure at Closed Public Meeting with GE-Hitachi Nuclear Americas, 
LLC re: Designs of Drywell-to-Wetwell Vacuum Breakers and Passive Containment Cooling 
System, February 29, 2008, ML Accession No. ML080580246)  
 
A list of meeting attendees is included as Enclosure 1.  The open portion and closed portion of 
the meeting generally followed the agenda and the non-proprietary slides included as Enclosure 
2.  One difference from the agenda in Enclosure 2 was to postpone the reactor building mixing 
and leakage discussion to a future meeting and to replace this agenda item with a discussion of 
addressing the Advisory Committee for Reactor Safeguards (ACRS) comments resulting from 
the January 16 and 17 ACRS subcommittee public meeting.  Even though there was no 
discussion on the reactor building mixing and leakage issues, GEH provided the non-proprietary 
slides that are included in Enclosure 2.  Further, during the non-proprietary discussion of the 
vacuum breaker test program and results, GEH provided the IRLT Inc. document “Testing 
Criteria for Bypass Leakage Testing of Drywell to Wetwell Interface for ESBWR Nuclear Plants, 
dated February 8, 2008, Revision 0.  This is included as Enclosure 3.  
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During the open portion of the meeting, staff and GEH discussed the non-proprietary 
containment design features and associated RAIs such as drywell-to-wetwell vacuum breakers, 
including the proposed leak test requirements and bypass leakage acceptance criteria based on 
containment pressure calculations for a spectrum of breaks, the vacuum breaker test program   
including results, and valve design and capabilities.  Then staff and GEH discussed the non-
proprietary design and use of the PCCS vent fans for containment pressure and temperature 
reduction and control for the period beyond 3 days after a design basis accident, including 
analysis methodology and results. 
 
During the closed portion of the meeting, staff and GEH discussed the proprietary aspects of the 
vacuum breaker test program and design of the drywell-to-wetwell vacuum breakers.  Contrary 
to the proposed agenda provided in the meeting notice, there was no discussion of proprietary 
design details of the PCCS vent fan design nor was there a proprietary discussion of the 
TRACG nodalization and application related to containment pressure response during the 
closed session.   
  
Please direct any inquires concerning this meeting to Shawn Williams at 301-415-3207 or 
saw8@nrc.gov. 
 
      /RA/ 
 
 
      Shawn Williams, Project Manager 
      ESBWR/ABWR Projects Branch 1 
      Division of New Reactor Licensing 
      Office of New Reactors 
 
Docket No. 052-010 
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LIST OF ATTENDEES 

MEETING BETWEEN THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION STAFF AND 
GE-HITACHI NUCLEAR ENERGY AMERICAS LLC 

MARCH 5, 2008 
 

Last Name First Name Affiliation 
WILLIAMS  SHAWN NRC 
CUBBAGE AMY NRC 
SNODDERLY MIKE NRC 
NOTAFRANCESCO ALLEN NRC 
WAGAGE HANRY NRC 
DROZD ANDRZEJ NRC 
TAI TOM NRC 
ESMAILI HOSSEIN NRC 
KINSEY JAMES GEH 
MARQUINO WAYNE GEH 
UPTON HUGH GEH 
WADKINS  GEORGE GEH 
GIBSON JAMES DOMINION 
LEVIN ALAN PUBLIC 
CHEUNG CHESTER GEH 
WILLIAMS JOE EXELON 
WIEGAND CHRIS EXELON 
WACHOWIAK RICHARD GEH 
TUCKER LARRY GEH 
SHIRK BOB ILRT INC. 
WITHROW MIKE ENTERGY 
DAVENPORT DAVE GEH 
DEAVER JERRY GEH 
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Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Ray Ganthner 
Senior Vice President 
AREVA, NP, Inc. 3315 
Old Forest Road 
P.O. Box 10935 
Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935 
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Email 
aec@nrc.gov  (Amy Cubbage) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
art.alford@ge.com   (Art Alford) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
bevans@enercon.com   (Bob Evans) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
craig.conklin@dhs.gov   (Craig Conklin) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
dan1.williamson@ge.com   (Dan Williamson) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
David.piepmeyer@ge.com   (David Piepmeyer) 
dennis.chin@ge.com   (Dennis Chin) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
don.lewis@ge.com   (Don Lewis) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
Eugene_Grecheck@dom.com   (Eugene S. Grecheck) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
Frostie.white@ge.com   (Frostie White) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
GEH-NRC@hse.gsi.gov.uk  (Geoff Grint) 
george.honma@ge.com   (George Honma) 
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback) 
george.wadkins@ge.com   (George Wadkins) 
GovePA@BV.com   (Patrick Gove) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hickste@earthlink.net   (Thomas Hicks) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
jcurtiss@winston.com   (Jim Curtiss) 
jeff.waal@ge.com   (Jeff Waal) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.kinsey@ge.com  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
jim.rogers@ge.com   (Jim Rogers) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
joel.Friday@ge.com   (Joel Friday) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
john.sorensen@ge.com   (John Sorensen) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
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junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
kathy.sedney@ge.com   (Kathy Sedney) 
kathy.warnock@ge.com   (Kathy Warnock) 
kenneth.ainger@exeloncorp.com   (Kenneth Ainger) 
kimberly.milchuck@ge.com   (Kimberly Milchuck) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kurt.schaefer@ge.com   (Kurt Schaefer) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
laura.bello@ge.com   (Laura Bello) 
lou.lanese@ge.com   (Lou Lanese) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Marvin.Smith@dom.com   (Marvin L. Smith) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
PAC2@nrc.gov   (Peter Cochran) 
pareez.golub@ge.com   (Pareez Golub) 
Pat.Woodfin@ge.com   (Pat Woodfin) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
peter.jordan@ge.com   (Peter Jordan) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
randy.newton@ge.com   (Randy Newton) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
SauerB@BV.com   (Robert C. Sauer) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
sharon.lyons@ge.com   (Sharon Lyons) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
steven.stark@ge.com   (Steven Stark) 
tjh2@nrc.gov   (Thomas Herrity) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 



 

 

DC GE - ESBWR Mailing List                              - 4 - 

waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
wayne.cutright@ge.com   (Wayne Cutright) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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